•The Company has excluded disclosures of transaction prices allocated to remaining performance obligations andwhen the Company expects to recognize such revenue for all periods prior to the date of initial application;

• The Company has not retrospectively restated its contracts to account for those modifications that were
entered into before January 3, 2016, the earliest reporting period impacted by ASC 606;

12

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents

•The Company has expensed costs as incurred for costs to obtain a contract when the amortization period would havebeen one year or less. These costs are included in selling, general, and administrative expenses; and

•The Company has not assessed a contract asset or contract liability for a significant financing component if the periodbetween the customer's payment and the Company's transfer of goods or services is one year or less.

Refer to Impacts to Previously Reported Results below for the impact of adoption of the standard on the condensed
consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2017 and for the three and nine months ended October 1, 2017.

Impact to Previously Reported Results

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted our previously reported results as follows:
December 31, 2017

(In thousands) As
Reported

Adoption
of ASC
606

As
Adjusted

Accounts receivable, net $215,479 $(10,513) $204,966
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 18,203 (18,203 ) —
Contract assets — 35,074 35,074
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 152,444 (6,235 ) 146,209
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,148,042 (197 ) 1,147,845
Solar power systems leased and to be leased, net 428,149 (58,931 ) 369,218
Long-term financing receivables, net 338,877 (8,205 ) 330,672
Other long-term assets 80,146 466,552 546,698
Accrued liabilities 267,760 (38,552 ) 229,208
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 8,708 (8,708 ) —
Contract liabilities, current portion — 104,286 104,286
Customer advances, current portion 54,999 (54,999 ) —
Customer advances, net of current portion 69,062 (69,062 ) —
Contract liabilities, net of current portion — 171,610 171,610
Other long-term liabilities 954,646 (150,524 ) 804,122
Accumulated deficit (2,115,188) 445,291 (1,669,897)

13

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended October 1,
2017

(In thousands except per share) As
Reported

Adoption
of ASC
606

As
Adjusted

Revenue:
Solar power systems, components, and other $427,049 $ 9,990 $437,039
Residential leasing 50,142 (1,345 ) 48,797
Cost of revenue:
Solar power systems, components, and other 428,056 3,882 431,938
Residential leasing 33,477 (868 ) 32,609
Gross margin 15,658 5,631 21,289
Interest expense (21,898 ) (134 ) (22,032 )
Other, net (1,406 ) 1,070 (336 )
Other expense, net (22,668 ) 936 (21,732 )
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees (99,621 ) 6,567 (93,054 )
Provision for income taxes 5,457 — 5,457
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees 15,308 1,451 16,759
Net loss (78,856 ) 8,018 (70,838 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests and redeemable noncontrolling
interests 24,609 — 24,609

Net loss attributable to stockholders (54,247 ) 8,018 (46,229 )

Net loss per share attributable to stockholders:
Basic $(0.39 ) $ 0.06 $(0.33 )
Diluted $(0.39 ) $ 0.06 $(0.33 )

14

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q

24

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended October 1,
2017

(In thousands except per share) As Reported
Adoption
of ASC
606

As
Adjusted

Revenue:
Solar power systems, components, and other $1,063,622 $(66,800) $996,822
Residential leasing 150,091 (4,001 ) 146,090
Cost of revenue:
Solar power systems, components, and other 1,113,169 (60,163 ) 1,053,006
Residential leasing 100,583 (2,549 ) 98,034
Gross margin (39 ) (8,089 ) (8,128 )
Interest expense (65,037 ) (402 ) (65,439 )
Other, net (19,340 ) (69,768 ) (89,108 )
Other expense, net (82,416 ) (70,170 ) (152,586 )
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees (366,200 ) (78,259 ) (444,459 )
 Provision for income taxes 1,073 — 1,073
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees 21,809 4,275 26,084
Net loss (343,318 ) (73,984 ) (417,302 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests and redeemable noncontrolling
interests 60,832 — 60,832

Net loss attributable to stockholders (282,486 ) (73,984 ) (356,470 )

Net loss per share attributable to stockholders:
Basic $(2.03 ) $(0.53 ) $(2.56 )
Diluted $(2.03 ) $(0.53 ) $(2.56 )

15

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended October 1,
2017

(In thousands) As
Reported

Adoption
of ASC
606

As
Adjusted

Net loss $(343,318) $(73,984) $(417,302)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities, net of
effect of acquisitions:
Depreciation and amortization 133,541 (2,550 ) 130,991
Impairment of equity method investment 8,607 72,964 81,571
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees (21,809 ) (4,275 ) (26,084 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable 34,776 4,502 39,278
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 13,551 (13,551 ) —
Contract assets — 3,556 3,556
Project assets (62,024 ) (7,119 ) (69,143 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets 150,628 (54,201 ) 96,427
Long-term financing receivables, net (91,499 ) 133 (91,366 )
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities (228,368 ) 7,738 (220,630 )
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings (68,702 ) 68,702 —
Customer advances 106,713 (106,713 ) —
Contract liabilities — 104,798 104,798
Net cash used in operating activities (315,304 ) — (315,304 )
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash
equivalents (136,259 ) — (136,259 )

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, beginning
of period 514,212 — 514,212

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, end of
period 377,953 — 377,953

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-15, Intangibles — Goodwill and Other — Internal-Use Software (Subtopic
350-40) requiring a customer in a cloud computing arrangement that is a service contract to follow the internal-use
software guidance in ASC 350-40 to determine which implementation costs to capitalize as assets. The new guidance
is effective for the Company no later than the first quarter of 2020 with early adoption permitted. The new guidance
can be applied either retrospectively or prospectively to all implementation costs incurred after the date of adoption.